
STUDENT RESOURCE LIST FOR YEAR 9 

2020 
 

The purpose of the Student Resource Scheme is to provide the parents/carers with a cost effective alternative to purchasing the prescribed textbooks, resources, consumables and/or materials from 

elsewhere, through reduced prices gained from the school’s bulk purchasing processes. 

 

In recognition that these costs can be quite high, Mossman State High School operates a Student Resource Scheme that enables the parents/carers to enter into a written agreement with the school, 

for a specified annual participation levy, providing the necessary resources and consumables as outlined in the scheme. 

 

Payment of the participation levy and Participation Agreement Form is a mandatory requirement for participation in the scheme and continued participation.  Students will not be able to participate 

in non-curriculum activities if there are outstanding levies or have an outstanding payment plan.  Parents/Carers who do not wish to participate in the Student Resource Scheme must inform the 

school in writing.  The parents/carers are then responsible for providing their student with ALL items that would otherwise be covered by the scheme. 

 
 

Student Resource Scheme Charges 
Total SRS Charge for Year 9 $370.00 

Less Queensland Government Student Resource Allowance -$130.00 

Parent/Carer’s Contribution for 2020 $240.00 
 

 

The parent/carer’s contribution of $240.00 plus any elective subject levies must be paid in full by Friday, 3rd April, 2020 or entered into an individual payment plan 

with the Business Manager. 

 
WHAT IF I DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE SCHEME  

Should you choose not to participate in the Student Resource Scheme, you MUST complete the Student Resource Scheme Participation Agreement Form, TICKING NO and return this form to the school 

office. You will be required to pay a fee for any school produced items as indicated AND provide all text books and associated items included in the Student Resource Scheme list on the attachment 

in the Student Resource Scheme Provides section. 

 

HOW DO I PARTICIPATE IN THE SCHEME  

Should you choose to participate in the Student Resource Scheme, you MUST complete the Student Resource Scheme Participation Agreement Form, TICKING YES and return this form to the school 
office. 

 

SUBJECT LEVIES 

The subject fee is applicable to the relevant elective subject and remain payable regardless of whether you are participating in the Student Resource Scheme or not as this fee is the cost of providing 

this elective subject. 

 

PAYMENT OF STUDENT RESOURCE SCHEME LEVIES 

Payment of Student Resource Scheme levies are payable at the school office. Payments can be made in cash, credit card or cheque. BPAY and BPOINT are available and payment details are 

printed on invoices. Payment Plans can be via Centrelink or through negotiation with the Business Manager. Please contact the School Administration Office to make arrangements to participate 

in a payment plan. 



SUBJECT 
Equipment Requirements – to be provided by 

Parent/Carer 

Subject 

Levy 

Charge 

Subject Fee Charge provides Student Resource Scheme provides 

Cost to 

Parent/Carer if 

NOT participating 

in SRS 

GENERAL EQUIPMENT 

FOR ALL SUBJECT AREAS 

Pencil (HB)  Eraser 

Biros (blue/black & red) Coloured pencils 

Glue   Scissors 

Sharpener  Ruler – plastic or timber 

USB stick                    Dictionary 

Thesaurus  3 pack of highlighters 

1 zipper binder folder 

 

No liquid paper correction pen or tape allowed. 

 

Students MUST purchase individual exercise books for 

subjects rather than one book/folder with dividers.  

 

Scientific calculator – Sharp EL-531THB-WH (these are 

available from the school office for $22). 

 

Students will need to purchase printing credit vouchers for 

$5 from the office as required.   

 

 Arts Council Performances 

Cyber Safety Presentation 

School Diary 

Administration of SRS 

Initial Printing Credit 

Site Licences – curriculum software 

 

$25.00

$7.00

$19.80

$11.00

$5.00

$45.00

Dance 

(DAN) 

64 page exercise book. 

 

 Photocopied Resources 

ICT/Audio Visual Resources 

Music 

10.00

30.00

20.00

Digital Technologies 

(DIG) 

128 page exercise book.  

BYOD Laptop - ESSENTIAL 
$24 

 Photocopying / printing 

Use of specialist hardware 

$10.00

$40.00

Drama 

(DRA) 

128 page exercise book, manilla folder, A4 display folder.  

 
 

 Photocopying of scripts & texts 

Performance costs (makeup, costumes, 

venue, lighting, sound) 

Theatre subsidy 

• 2 x class set plays & texts 

$5.00

$15.00

$5.00

$28.00

English 

(ENG) 

128 page exercise book.  

 
 

 Photocopying of sundry textbooks & 

media 

• 2 x class set text books 

$10.00

$30.00

Food Studies 

(FDS) 
64 page exercise book. $125 

Supply of cooking ingredients to complete practical 

cookery, textbooks, photocopied resources and 

consumables (containers and cutlery) 

Variety of Textbooks & DVDs for curriculum 

support 

Photocopied Resources 

Consumables (Ingredients for each cooking 

lesson, containers & cutlery) 

$30.00

$5.00

$365.00

Health & Physical 

Education 

(HPE) 

128 page exercise book, hat, water bottle, and sunscreen.    

 Range of sporting/fitness equipment  

Qld Health & Physical Education (MacMillion) 

Photocopied Resources 

$25.00

$45.00

$10.00



SUBJECT 
Equipment Requirements – to be provided by 

Parent/Carer 

Subject 

Levy 

Charge 

Subject Fee Charge provides Student Resource Scheme provides 

Cost to 

Parent/Carer if 

NOT participating 

in SRS 

Humanities & Social 

Science  

(HUM) 

128 page exercise book, A4 display folder. 

 
 

 Photocopying of textbooks & media 

Indelible ink – red, green, blue, black 

ICT/Audio Visual Resources 

A4 Whiteboards & Markers 

Headphones 

$20.00

$10.00

$30.00

$5.00

$10.00

Industrial Technology 

(Manufacturing) 

(ITM) 

As per general equipment and student dress code.   

A4 Display Folder 

BYOD Laptop - ESSENTIAL 

 

$45 

Various materials (timber, metals, 

plastics, adhesives, finishes etc) to complete 

individual student projects. 

Various materials (timber, metals, 

plastics  adhesives, finishes etc)  

$85.00

Japanese 

(JAP) 
128 page exercise book.  

 Photocopying of texts and other resources 

Food & materials for cultural activities 

• 2 x Class set texts (variable) 

$5.00

$2.00

$20.00

Media Arts 

(MED) 

128 page exercise book, A4 display folder. 

A 16gb 10 speed SD card or larger.   
$50 

Specialist Film and TV equipment (Video cameras, 

sound recording equipment, lighting gear, editing 

software, high end laptop for editing. 

High End Laptop 

Hire of Specialist film, TV equipment 

Photocopying 

DVDs eg 

• Supersize me 

• Psycho 

• Hugo 

$1600.00

$100.00

$10.00

$20.00

$10.00

$20.00

Mathematics 

(MAT) 

128 page exercise book per term, protractor, graph paper, 

Scientific Calculator Sharp EL-531THB (can be purchased 

from the school office).   

BYOD Laptop – RECOMMENDED 

 

 Photocopies of course materials 

Stationery, materials & consumables NAPLAN 

prep materials 

• Pearson Mathematics SB 

 

$17.00

$5.00

$1.00

$69.95

Music 
(MUS) 

 $50 

Use of musical instruments for the year, including 

drum kit, keyboards and guitars. 

Sheet music, photocopied course materials, 

indelible ink – red, green, blue and black, ICT/Audio 

visual resources 

Photocopied course materials 

Indelible ink – red, green, blue and black 

ICT/Audio visual resources 

Guitar 

Keyboard 

Drum Kit (Hire Only) 

$25.00

$10.00

$30.00

$150.00

$450.00

$100.00

Science  

(SCI) 
128 page exercise book.  

 Copy of worksheets /printing 

Chemicals, glassware, equipment & 

consumables  

• Pearson Science AC Edition1 

$21.00

$40.00

$59.95

Visual Art 

(ART) 

2B, 4B, and 6B pencils, glue, eraser, 2 fine point black 

marker pens 99-L and a correction pen.  All specialised 

materials provided through the Art levy. A2-A3 canvas. 

$55 

Specialist art materials (paints, inks, paper, card, clay 

glazes etc) to complete individual student art 

projects. 

Specialist art materials (paints, inks, paper, card, 

clay glazes etc) to complete individual student 

art projects. 

$80.00



SUBJECT 
Equipment Requirements – to be provided by 

Parent/Carer 

Subject 

Levy 

Charge 

Subject Fee Charge provides Student Resource Scheme provides 

Cost to 

Parent/Carer if 

NOT participating 

in SRS 

Instrumental Music 

Program 
 $100 

Photocopying  

Subsidy of sundry items – reeds, neck straps, 

cleaners 

Music Stands  

Purchase of new Music book hire 

• Standards of Excellence $20 

• Strictly Strings $20 

• Theory Book 

 

Repertoire of ensemble and orchestral sheet 

music 

Group entry fees for Eisteddfod 

Music Books – Standards of Excellence 

Strictly Strings 

Theory Books 

Photocopied Resources 

Sheet Music 

$45.00

$15.00

$20.00

$20.00

$20.00

$20.00

$20.00

Musical Instrument Hire  $120 
Use of a school instrument for the year. Maintenance, repair & replacement costs $250.00

Representative 

Sport 
 

$40 

$35 

$10 

$10 

$20 

Athletics Singlet 

Sport Shorts  

Ankle Socks 

Long black football socks  

Baggy Green Cricket Cap 

(SPORT DEPENDANT) 

Borrowing of: 

• Rugby League Jersey 

• Rugby Union Jersey 

• Football Jersey 

• AFL Singlet 

• Netball Dress 

• Cricket Shirts 

First Aid / Ice & Strapping Supplies & Personal 

Hire of Uniforms 

 

$20.00 per sport 

 


