

STUDENT RESOURCE LIST FOR YEAR 9 2020

The purpose of the Student Resource Scheme is to provide the parents/carers with a cost effective alternative to purchasing the prescribed textbooks, resources, consumables and/or materials from elsewhere, through reduced prices gained from the school's bulk purchasing processes.

In recognition that these costs can be quite high, Mossman State High School operates a Student Resource Scheme that enables the parents/carers to enter into a written agreement with the school, for a specified annual participation levy, providing the necessary resources and consumables as outlined in the scheme.

Payment of the participation levy and Participation Agreement Form is a mandatory requirement for participation in the scheme and continued participation. Students will not be able to participate in non-curriculum activities if there are outstanding levies or have an outstanding payment plan. Parents/Carers who do not wish to participate in the Student Resource Scheme must inform the school in writing. The parents/carers are then responsible for providing their student with ALL items that would otherwise be covered by the scheme.

Student Resource Scheme Charges					
Total SRS Charge for Year 9	\$370.00				
Less Queensland Government Student Resource Allowance	-\$130.00				
Parent/Carer's Contribution for 2020	\$240.00				

The parent/carer's contribution of \$240.00 **plus any elective subject levies** must be paid in full by Friday, 3rd April, 2020 or entered into an individual payment plan with the Business Manager.

WHAT IF I DO NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE SCHEME

Should you choose not to participate in the Student Resource Scheme, you MUST complete the Student Resource Scheme Participation Agreement Form, TICKING NO and return this form to the school office. You will be required to pay a fee for any school produced items as indicated AND provide all text books and associated items included in the Student Resource Scheme Provides section.

HOW DO I PARTICIPATE IN THE SCHEME

Should you choose to participate in the Student Resource Scheme, you MUST complete the Student Resource Scheme Participation Agreement Form, TICKING YES and return this form to the school office.

SUBJECT LEVIES

The subject fee is applicable to the relevant elective subject and remain payable regardless of whether you are participating in the Student Resource Scheme or not as this fee is the cost of providing this elective subject.

PAYMENT OF STUDENT RESOURCE SCHEME LEVIES

Payment of Student Resource Scheme levies are payable at the school office. Payments can be made in cash, credit card or cheque. BPAY and BPOINT are available and payment details are printed on invoices. Payment Plans can be via Centrelink or through negotiation with the Business Manager. Please contact the School Administration Office to make arrangements to participate in a payment plan.

SUBJECT	Equipment Requirements – to be provided by Parent/Carer	Subject Levy Charge	Subject Fee Charge provides	Student Resource Scheme provides	Cost to Parent/Carer if NOT participating in SRS
	Pencil (HB) Eraser Biros (blue/black & red) Coloured pencils Glue Scissors Sharpener Ruler – plastic or timber USB stick Dictionary Thesaurus 3 pack of highlighters 1 zipper binder folder			Arts Council Performances Cyber Safety Presentation School Diary Administration of SRS Initial Printing Credit Site Licences – curriculum software	\$25.00 \$7.00 \$19.80 \$11.00 \$5.00 \$45.00
GENERAL EQUIPMENT	No liquid paper correction pen or tape allowed.				
FOR ALL SUBJECT AREAS	Students <u>MUST</u> purchase individual exercise books for subjects rather than one book/folder with dividers.				
	Scientific calculator — Sharp EL-531THB-WH (these are available from the school office for \$22).				
	Students will need to purchase printing credit vouchers for \$5 from the office as required.				
Dance	64 page exercise book.			Photocopied Resources	10.00
(DAN)				ICT/Audio Visual Resources Music	30.00 20.00
				Photocopying / printing	\$10.00
Digital Technologies (DIG)	128 page exercise book. BYOD Laptop - ESSENTIAL	\$24		Use of specialist hardware	\$40.00
Drama (DRA)	128 page exercise book, manilla folder, A4 display folder.			Photocopying of scripts & texts Performance costs (makeup, costumes, venue, lighting, sound)	\$5.00 \$15.00
				Theatre subsidy	\$5.00
				2 x class set plays & texts The tage puing of sundry teather also	\$28.00
English (ENG)	128 page exercise book.			Photocopying of sundry textbooks & media 2 x class set text books	\$10.00 \$30.00
			Cumply of cooking ingredients to complete agestical		
Food Studies (FDS)	64 page exercise book.	\$125	Supply of cooking ingredients to complete practical cookery, textbooks, photocopied resources and consumables (containers and cutlery)	support Photocopied Resources Consumables (Ingredients for each cooking lesson, containers & cutlery)	\$30.00 \$5.00 \$365.00
Health & Physical Education (HPE)	128 page exercise book, hat, water bottle, and sunscreen.			Range of sporting/fitness equipment Qld Health & Physical Education (MacMillion) Photocopied Resources	\$25.00 \$45.00 \$10.00

SUBJECT	Equipment Requirements – to be provided by Parent/Carer	Subject Levy Charge	Subject Fee Charge provides	Student Resource Scheme provides	Cost to Parent/Carer if NOT participating in SRS
Humanities & Social Science (HUM)	128 page exercise book, A4 display folder.			Photocopying of textbooks & media Indelible ink – red, green, blue, black ICT/Audio Visual Resources A4 Whiteboards & Markers Headphones	\$20.00 \$10.00 \$30.00 \$5.00 \$10.00
Industrial Technology (Manufacturing) (ITM)	As per general equipment and student dress code. A4 Display Folder BYOD Laptop - ESSENTIAL	\$45	Various materials (timber, metals, plastics, adhesives, finishes etc) to complete individual student projects.	Various materials (timber, metals, plastics adhesives, finishes etc)	\$85.00
Japanese (JAP)	128 page exercise book.			Photocopying of texts and other resources Food & materials for cultural activities • 2 x Class set texts (variable)	\$5.00 \$2.00 \$20.00
Media Arts (MED)	128 page exercise book, A4 display folder. A 16gb 10 speed SD card or larger.	\$50	Specialist Film and TV equipment (Video cameras, sound recording equipment, lighting gear, editing software, high end laptop for editing.	High End Laptop Hire of Specialist film, TV equipment Photocopying DVDs eg Supersize me Psycho Hugo	\$1600.00 \$100.00 \$10.00 \$20.00 \$10.00 \$20.00
Mathematics (MAT)	128 page exercise book per term, protractor, graph paper, Scientific Calculator Sharp EL-531THB (can be purchased from the school office). BYOD Laptop – RECOMMENDED			Photocopies of course materials Stationery, materials & consumables NAPLAN prep materials • Pearson Mathematics SB	\$17.00 \$5.00 \$1.00 \$69.95
Music (MUS)		ĆEO.	Use of musical instruments for the year, including drum kit, keyboards and guitars. Sheet music, photocopied course materials, indelible ink – red, green, blue and black, ICT/Audio visual resources	Photocopied course materials Indelible ink – red, green, blue and black ICT/Audio visual resources Guitar Keyboard Drum Kit (Hire Only)	\$25.00 \$10.00 \$30.00 \$150.00 \$450.00 \$100.00
Science (SCI)	128 page exercise book.			Copy of worksheets / printing Chemicals, glassware, equipment & consumables • Pearson Science AC Edition1	\$21.00 \$40.00 \$59.95
Visual Art (ART)	2B, 4B, and 6B pencils, glue, eraser, 2 fine point black marker pens 99-L and a correction pen. All specialised materials provided through the Art levy. A2-A3 canvas.		glazes etc) to complete individual student art	Specialist art materials (paints, inks, paper, card, clay glazes etc) to complete individual student art projects.	\$80.00

SUBJECT	Equipment Requirements – to be provided by Parent/Carer	Subject Levy Charge	Subject Fee Charge provides	Student Resource Scheme provides	Cost to Parent/Carer if NOT participating in SRS
Instrumental Music Program			cleaners Music Stands Purchase of new Music book hire • Standards of Excellence \$20 • Strictly Strings \$20	Repertoire of ensemble and orchestral sheet music Group entry fees for Eisteddfod Music Books – Standards of Excellence Strictly Strings Theory Books Photocopied Resources Sheet Music	\$45.00 \$15.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00
Musical Instrument Hire		\$120	Use of a school instrument for the year.	Maintenance, repair & replacement costs	\$250.00
Representative Sport		\$40 \$35 \$10 \$10 \$20	Athletics Singlet Sport Shorts Ankle Socks Long black football socks Baggy Green Cricket Cap (SPORT DEPENDANT)	Borrowing of: Rugby League Jersey Rugby Union Jersey Football Jersey AFL Singlet NetballDress CricketShirts First Aid / Ice & Strapping Supplies & Personal	Hire of Uniforms \$20.00 per sport